Installation of the Sloan OPTIMA™ equipped Flushometer provides the ultimate
in sanitary protection and automatic operation plus the water economy that
makes it the most advanced flushing system ever. There are no handles to trip
or buttons to push. The Flushometer uses adaptive infrared technology to sense
the user’s presence and initiates the flushing cycle once the user steps away.
The  OPTIMA  equipped  Flushometer is designed for easy installation and
maintenance and comes complete with the EL-1500-L OPTIMA sensor, cover
plate and attachment kit (with override button), 24 VAC solenoid operator,

MODEL 152 ES-S — Water Saver, 3.5 gpf (13.2 Lpf)
MODEL 152-1.5 ES-S — Low Consumption, 1.6 gpf (6.0 Lpf)
NOTE: Water Closet Valves with “-2.4” Model Designation
Deliver 2.4 gpf (9.0 Lpf)
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
Prior to installing the Sloan OPTIMA equipped Flushometer, install the items
listed below as illustrated in Figures 1 through 3.
• 2-gang electrical box — 4" x 4" x 2-1/2" (102 mm x 102 mm x 64 mm) for
sensor; see paragraph entitled “Sensor Location”
• 2-gang electrical box — 4" x 4" x 2-1/2" (102 mm x 102 mm x 64 mm) for
transformer (mount in a convenient location)
• 2-gang electrical box — 4" x 4" x 2-1/2" (102 mm x 102 mm x 64 mm) for
solenoid  operator,  see  paragraph  entitled  “Solenoid Operator Location”
(Models 110/111 ES-S, 115 ES-S & 116 ES-S)
• Electrical wiring to the transformer box (120 VAC, 2 amp service required for
each EL-154, 24 VAC, 50 VA transformer used)
• Closet fixture
• Drain line
• Water supply line
Important:
• ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL/LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS.
• ALL PLUMBING IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS.
• WATER SUPPLY LINES MUST BE SIZED TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE
VOLUME OF WATER FOR EACH FIXTURE.
• A 24 VAC STEP-DOWN TRANSFORMER MUST BE USED.
• USE APPROPRIATE PRECAUTIONS WHILE CONNECTING
TRANSFORMER TO 120 VAC POWER SOURCE.
• FLUSH ALL WATER LINES PRIOR TO MAKING CONNECTIONS.
The Sloan ROYAL® is designed to operate with 15 to 100 psi (104 to 689 kPa)
of water pressure. THE MINIMUM PRESSURE REQUIRED TO THE VALVE IS
DETERMINED BY THE TYPE  OF  FIXTURE SELECTED. Consult  fixture
manufacturer for pressure requirements.
Most Low Consumption water closets (1.6 gallon/6 liter) require a minimum
flowing pressure of 25 psi (172 kPa).
Protect the Chrome or Special finish of this Flushometer — DO NOT USE
TOOTHED TOOLS TO INSTALL OR SERVICE THE VALVE. Also, see “Care
and Cleaning” section of this manual.
IMPORTANT: WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CONTROL STOP INLET, DO NOT
USE PIPE SEALANT OR PLUMBING GREASE ON ANY VALVE
COMPONENT OR COUPLING!
SENSOR LOCATION (Figures 1 and 2)
SENSOR LOCATION  IS CRITICAL — Failure to properly position the
electrical boxes to the plumbing rough-in will result in improper installation
and impair product performance. All tradesmen (plumbers, electricians,
tile setters, etc.) involved with the installation of this sensor operated
flushometer must be familiar with the requirements of its installation.
Improper installation may nullify the manufacturer’s warranty.
Note: A template is packaged with Model 110/111 ES-S valves to
properly position electrical boxes.
MODELS 110/111 ES-S, 140 ES-S, 153 ES-S & 152 ES-S
Locate the 2-gang electrical box on the centerline of the Flushometer and 19"
(483 mm) above the top of the closet fixture as shown in Figure 1. Use Appleton
#4SD1 Electrical Box and Appleton #8470 Plaster Ring or equivalent.
MODELS 115 ES-S & 116 ES-S
Locate the right edge of the 2-gang electrical box on the centerline of the
Flushometer and 15" (381 mm) for Model 115 ES-S or 17" (432 mm) for Model